

No. 16-1307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
ON BEHALF OF MR. AMMAR AL BALUCHI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James G. Connell, III*	Capt Mark Andreu, USAF
Connell Law, LLC	Military Commission
P.O. Box 141	Defense Organization
Cabin John, MD 20818	1620 Defense Pentagon
(703) 623-8410	Washington, D.C. 20301
jconnell@connell-law.com	mark.andreu@osd.mil

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE LACK OF A DEFINITIVE ANSWER FROM ARTICLE III APPELLATE COURTS ON THE PROPER SCOPE OF MILITARY COMMISSION JURISDICTION WITHIN THE U.S. CONSTITUTION'S TRIPARTITE STRUCTURE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS IN THE COMMISSIONS HAS REDUCED THEIR LEGITIMACY AND LED TO INCREASED CONFUSION WITHIN THE 9/11 MILITARY COMMISSION	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI NOW TO DETERMINE IF THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSE APPLIES TO THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT AND, IF SO, WHETHER CONSPIRACY IS TRIABLE IN A MILITARY COMMISSION FOR OFFENSES THAT PRE-DATE THE ACT.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	2, 6, 9
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .	22
<i>United States v. Ali Hamza al Bahlul</i> , Case No. 11-1324	12
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 11, 12, 13, 14
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
10 U.S.C. § 821	3
10 U.S.C. § 950g(a)	21
10 U.S.C. § 950q	1, 11
10 U.S.C. § 950t(29)	1, 11, 20
10 U.S.C. § 950v(28)	1
18 U.S.C. § 2332(b)	3, 15
Department of Defense Regulation for Trial by Military Commission (2011 Edition)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I § 9, cl. 3 (<i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
 CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
Military Commissions Act of 2006, 120 Stat. 2600	<i>passim</i>
Military Commissions Act of 2009, 123 Stat. 2574	<i>passim</i>
 APPELLATE EXHIBITS AND TRANSCRIPTS	
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE107 (MAH,AAA) (Nov. 2, 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE107A (Jan. 16, 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE107A (Gov Supp) (Jan. 21, 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE107A (GOV 2nd Sup) (Aug. 27, 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE107F Order (Nov. 30, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE120 (Jan. 16, 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE120F Order (Sep. 13, 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE251J Ruling (Apr. 7, 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad, et al.</i> , AE490A (AAA) (Feb. 24, 2017)	18
Unofficial/Unauthenticated Transcript of the <i>United States v. Khalid Shaikh Mohammad,</i> <i>et al.</i> , Motions Hearing Dated May 16, 2017 from 10:54 A.M. to 12:13 P.M.....	18, 19
